Citation: Ding, J.; Ding, X.; Sun, J.
Zwitterionic Polypeptoids: A
Promising Class of Antifouling
Bioinspired Materials. Materials 2022,
15, 4498. https://doi.org/10.3390/
ma15134498
Academic Editor: Marek M.
Kowalczuk

addition, Table 1 summarizes the characteristics and dispersity (Ð) of all of the samples,
where the subscripts m and n correspond to the DPS. The polypeptoids were then modified
with 2-ethoxy-N-(2-mercaptoethyl)-N,N-dimethyl-2-oxoethan-1-aminium (Figure S4). As
show in Figure 1, the protons of the allyl group at 5.0–6.0 ppm completely disappear.
Additionally, the protons of the end-ethyl group at 4.0–4.4 ppm and 1.16 ppm appear,
indicative of the complete modification of functional groups. These results suggest that
the quaternary amine group (QA) modified polypeptoid (PeptoidQA-1) is successfully
prepared (Figure 1b). The carboxybetaine (CB) modified polypeptoid (PeptoidCB-1) was
obtained after deprotection. The protons at 1.2 ppm and 4.5 ppm completely disappear,
indicating the complete abscission of the terminal group (Figure 1c). Similarly, the QA-
modified block copolymer (PeptoidQA-2) was prepared with the same protocol. After
deprotection, the CB-modified polypeptoid (PeptoidCB-2) was prepared. The 1H NMR
confirms the chemical structure with well-defined peaks (Figure 2).
Table 1. Characteristics of the polymers synthesized.
Samples Feed Ratio a DP b Mn c (kDa) Mn d (kDa) Dispersity (Ð) d
PNAG24 1/30 24 2.43 2.04 1.08
PNAG49 1/50 49 4.86 4.23 1.04
PNAG69 1/70 69 6.80 6.21 1.14
PNAG23-b-PNOG5 1/30/10 23/5 3.18 2.83 1.17
PNAG43-b-PNOG5 1/50/10 43/5 5.12 4.76 1.20
a Feed molar ratio of Bn-NH2/Allyl-NCA or Bn-NH2/Allyl-NCA/Oct-NCA, b calculated from 1H NMR spectra,
c calculated from 1H NMR spectra, d determined from GPC.
Materials 2022, 15, 4498 5 of 11Materials 2022, 15, 4498 5 of 12
Scheme 1. (a) Synthetic route to the zwitterionic polypeptoids, (b) chemical structures of